
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

CABINET 

 
 
Contact: Andrew Woods 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5134 
E-mail: a.p.woods@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors : M C Connolly (Leader) (Chair), J Smith 
(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member - Finance and 
Corporate Affairs), G Campbell (Cabinet Member - 
Children and Families), T Isherwood (Cabinet Member - 
Environment), J Lewis (Cabinet Member - Leisure, 
Tourism and Culture), R Shori (Cabinet Member - Adult 
Care, Health and Housing), S Walmsley (Cabinet Member 
- Communities and Community Safety), T Pickstone 
(Non-portfolio holder) and I Gartside (Non-portfolio 
holder) 

 
 
Dear Member 
 
Meeting of Cabinet 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held 
as follows:- 
 

Date: Wednesday, 9 April 2014 

Place:  Meeting Rooms A & B, Bury Town Hall, Knowsley 
Street, Bury, BL9 0SW 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest 
in any of the matters of the Agenda, and if so, to formally declare that 
interest.  
 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work of the Council and the Council’s services. 
 
Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time, if 
required. 
  

4  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
February 2014.  
 

5  HOUSING STRATEGY 2013 - 2024 AND ACTION PLAN  
(Pages 5 - 74) 
 

6  DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ABUSE  (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

7  VEHICLE AND PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2013/2014, 
2014/2015 AND 2015/2016  (Pages 87 - 106) 
 

8  SCHOOL ADMISSIONS OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP  
(Pages 107 - 120) 
 

9  URGENT BUSINESS   
 
Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.  
 

10  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100 (A)(4), 
Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against 
the item.  
 

11  CAPITAL PROJECT STAGE 2 BRIEF - HIGHWAYS CAPITAL 
MAINTENANCE AND BRIDGE STRENGTHENING PROGRAMMES 
2014/2015  (Pages 121 - 134) 
 



 539

  

 

 Minutes of: CABINET  

 

 Date of Meeting: 19 February 2014 

 

 Present: Councillor M Connolly (in the Chair);  

   Councillors I Gartside, T Isherwood, 

  J Lewis, J Smith and S Walmsley 

 

 Also in Attendance: Councillor Heneghan – Deputy Cabinet Member 

(Children and Families) 

 

 Apologies: Councillors G Campbell  

  

 Public attendance: There were no members of the public in attendance. 

 

 

 

CA.787 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

  

  Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters likely to impact 

on the fact that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services.  
  

CA.788 MINUTES 

  

  Delegated decision: 

 

  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 5 February 2014 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 

CA.789 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

 

 No questions were asked under the item. 

 

CA.790 CORPORATE FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT – 

MONTH 9 

 

 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 

submitted a report which informed Members of the financial performance of 

the Council for the period up to December 2013. It also provided projections, 

based on current trends and information, of the likely outturn at the end of 

2013/2014.   

 

 Delegated decisions: 

 

 1. That the financial position of the Council as at 31 December 2013 be noted. 

  

 2. That the Section 151 Officer’s assessment of the minimum level of balances 

be approved. 

 

 Reasons for the decision:  

 Budget Monitoring falls within the appropriate statutory duties and powers 

and is a requirement of the Council’s Financial Regulations.  

 

 Other options considered and rejected: 

 To reject the recommendation. 

Agenda Item 4Document Pack Page 1



 540

  

Cabinet 19 February 2014  

 

 CA.791 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 2014-15 

 

 A report was submitted by the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 

and Corporate Affairs and the Cabinet Member for Adult Care, Health and 

Housing which detailed the proposed Housing Revenue Account for 2014/2015. 

 

 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:  

 

 That the report be noted and the Council be requested to consider all matters 

relating to the Housing Revenue Account 2014/15, the increase in Council 

House and garage rents and changes to other charges. 

 

CA.792 BUDGET 2014/2015 TO 2015/2016 

 

 The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs 

submitted a report detailing:- 

 

• The Capital Programme 2014/2015 to 2016/2017 (Section A) 

 

This sets out the draft Capital Programme and a forecast of the available 

resources for 2014/2015 to 2016/2017. In view of the continued very 

difficult budget situation the report recommended that the Programme be 

limited to those schemes that are fully funded from external sources.   

           

• The Revenue Budget 2014/2015 to 2015/2016 (Section B) 

 

This examined the position of the Revenue Budget and also outlined other 

important budget issues including the final Local Government Finance 

Settlement for 2014/2015, the forecast outturn for 2013/2014, the budget 

strategy for 2014/2015 and 2015/2016 and the approach to balancing the 

budget as set out in the Plan for Change 3. 

 

 The report a
[...]
lances and using short term temporary 

borrowing rather than more expensive longer term loans. The taking out of 

longer terms loans (1 to 10 years) to finance capital spending will only then be 

considered if required by the Council’s underlying cash flow needs. With the 

reduction of cash balances the level of short term investments will fall. Given 

that investment returns are likely to remain low (say) 0.50% for the financial 

year 2014/2015, then savings will be made from running down investments 

rather than taking out more expensive long term loans. 

 

 This approach does have a refinancing risk and it should be noted that with a 2 

pool approach to Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and General Fund (GF) 

debt, whilst the HRA is fully funded, the GF is carrying all of this risk. 

 

 All prospects of rescheduling debt will be considered, in order to generate 

savings by switching from high costing on term debt to lower costing shorter 

term debt. 

  

 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL: 

    

 That the Prudential Indicators Forecast for 3 years; the Treasury Management  

 Strategy 2014/15; the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy for 2014/15 and the 

 Scheme of Delegation and Responsibility as set out in the report be approved. 

 

  

 

 

  COUNCILLOR M CONNOLLY   

 Chair 

 

 (Note:  The meeting started at 5.30 pm and ended at 5.40 pm) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Document Pack Page 3



Document Pack Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

DECISION OF: The Cabinet 

DATE: 9 April 2014 

SUBJECT: Approval of the Housing Strategy 2014-24 and 
Action Plan 

REPORT FROM: Councillor Rishi Shori, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Care, Health and Housing 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Marcus Connor – Head of Performance & Housing 
Strategy 

  

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (NON-KEY DECISION) 

 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This report is within the public domain  

SUMMARY: Whilst it is no longer a Government requirement to 
submit a Housing Strategy for regulatory purposes, it 
remains good practice for local authorities to develop a 
Strategy which sets out local priorities and provides a 
guide to registered providers and developers on 
housing requirements within the Borough. 

 

Bury’s current Housing Strategy was written 10 years 
ago and is outdated.  The new draft strategy 
(attached) uses refreshed data from Bury’s Housing 
Need & Demand Assessment (2011/12) and other 
sources to identify 5 key themes for action over the 
next 10 years. 

 

Since the initial draft strategy was considered at 
Cabinet in September 2013, extensive consultation has 
been carried out with Elected Members, the public, 
housing providers and stakeholders.  Feedback (the 
results of which are set out in the attached report), 
was supportive of the strategy’s aims and objectives 
and has been used to develop the Action Plan so that 
our aspirations can be translated into reality. 

 

The strategy and associated documents have been 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 14 January 2014.  The Committee were also 

Agenda 

Item 

 
REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 5Document Pack Page 5



 2

supportive of the objectives and have requested a 
progress update in twelve months. 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Option 1 – Approve the Housing Strategy and Action 
Plan.  This will provide guidance to future housing 
initiatives in the Borough. 

 

Option 2 – Do nothing.  This would leave the Borough 
without an overarching strategy.  Although not an 
essential requirement, a clear strategy assists decision 
making and enhances the prospects of external funding 
bids. 

 

Option 1 is the preferred option. 

IMPLICATIONS: The Housing Strategy will provide a guide 
to where housing should be provided in the 
Borough, helping to obtain a joined up 
approach and maximising the use of limited 
resources. 

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes    

Statement
[...]
SION 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS
: 

This paper is within the public domain  

 
SUMMARY:  
 

 
This report provides an overview of domestic violence 
and abuse (DVA) services in Bury. It highlights the 
devastating impact domestic abuse has on individuals 
and families and identifies some of the key opportunities 
and challenges for the Council and partner agencies.  

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
Cabinet are asked to note the progress made in relation 
to tackling DVA in Bury and the work being done to 
enhance services to victims.  

IMPLICATIONS:  
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes    

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

Activities to address domestic violence and 
abuse are funded from within existing 
resources.   
 
The short term nature of funding presents 
challenges, however the Council is working 
with partners through the Community Safety 
Partnership to explore future funding 
opportunities; in particular how community 
safety priorities can be reflected within 
mainstream funding budgets.    

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

There are no wider resource implications 
 

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes   
DVA affects every community in Bury 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 75



 2

regardless of race, religion, age or sexuality. 
The majority of victims are women but 
victims can also be men. Bury’s ‘Domestic 
Violence and Abuse Strategy’ is being 
reviewed; a full equality analysis will be 
carried out as part of this review.    
 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes             JH 
Wards Affected: ALL 
Scrutiny Interest:  
 
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR: Executive Director, Communities 

and Neighbourhoods  
 
Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 
Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 
 

27/03/14     

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council  
 
 

9/4/2014   

    

 

1.0  BACKGROUND  

 
1.1 At a meeting of the Council on the 13th December 2013, a ‘domestic abuse 

motion’ was agreed. The motion included a commitment to sign the Greater 
Manchester Police & Crime Commissioner’s pledge to say `No to Domestic 
Abuse’.  This pledge was signed in February 2014 by the Leader of the Council 
and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Greater Manchester.    Another 
commitment agreed through the motion was to report back to Council (by April 
2014) “on progress made by the Local Authority and partner agencies to 
improve and enhance services provided to victims of domestic abuse”. 

        
1.2  This report outlines progress made. It provides an overview of domestic 

violence and abuse (DVA) in Bury and the current services provided by the 
Council and partner agencies in supporting victims, children and perpetrators 
(Details contained within Appendix A). It also highlights future challenges and 
the work the Council and partners are doing to meet these challenges and 
enhance services available.   

 
1.3 Nationally, DVA affects 1 in 3 women and 1 in 5 men.  These national figures 

show that over 1.2 million women and 800,000 men reported an incident in 
2011/12.  However it is important to note that many domestic abuse incidents 
are unreported.  Victims often try and deal with the situation themselves for a 
variety of reasons, the welfare of children or family being the most common 
reason.  Domestic abuse cuts across all classes, races, religions and sexual 
orientation. 

 
1.4 Tackling DVA is a key priority for Bury’s Community Safety Partnership (CSP).  
 
2.0  DEFINITION 
 

Document Pack Page 76



 3

2.1 The Government’s definition of DVA was widened with effect from 31 March 
2013 to include those aged 16 to 17 years of age.  This definition has been 
adopted by Bury’s Community Safety Partnership and is shown below:    

 
“Any incident or pattern of incidents of controlling, coercive or 
threatening behaviou
[...]
rom direct or indirect 
domestic abuse please 

contact: 
Remember, if in doubt 

– Report it 

Advice & Assessment Team 
0161 253 5454 

Mon-Fri, 9am-5pm 
All other times, 0161 253 6606 

Police Child Protection 
0161 856 8063 

Mon-Fri, 8am-4pm 

 

Childline 
 

0800 1111 
24 hour national helpline 

for children 

How to help a young person reporting  

Domestic Violence and Abuse 

For emotional support 
for a young person 
where the danger is not 
immediate. 

For young people: 0-18 years old  

Over the age of 18 please refer to the “Adult” flowchart. 

Relateen 
0845 1651830 

Mon- Thurs, 9am-9pm 
Fri 9am – 8pm 

 

National Domestic  

Violence Helpline 
 

0808  2000 247 
24 hour national helpline 

for women. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 86



 1

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

DECISION OF: CABINET 

 
DATE: 9 APRIL 2014 

 
SUBJECT: VEHICLE & PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

2013/14, 2014/15 & 2015/16 

 

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR J SMITH (DEPUTY LEADER AND 
CABINET MEMBER - FINANCE AND CORPORATE 
AFFAIRS)  
COUNCILLOR T ISHERWOOD (CABINET MEMBER - 
ENVIRONMENT) 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: STEPHEN FLEMING, HEAD OF TRANSPORT & 
WORKSHOP 

  

TYPE OF DECISION: CABINET (KEY DECISION) 

 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  

 

 

SUMMARY: The report updates the current status of the 2013/14 
Vehicle and Plant replacement programme and sets out 
proposals for the replacement of vehicles and plant 
items in the Council’s fleet for 2014/15, 2015/16. 

 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Approval of amendments to 2013/14 Vehicle and Plant 
Programme. 

 
Approval to purchase vehicle and plant in 2014/15 and 
2015/16, and to the proposed funding from leasing (or 
loan if more cost effective) and revenue. 

 
The proposed replacement programme is necessary to 
ensure continued operation of the Council’s functions. 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes  

 
Im
[...]
tenance cost. 

 
7.5   Work continues to be undertaken at AGMA level to introduce more effective 

collaboration on the purchase of vehicles.  Where possible we will collaborate 
with other AGMA Authorities and/or utilise existing agreements let by the 
Yorkshire Purchasing organisation (YPO) or use the existing Fleet Framework 
agreement established by Oldham Council. Any procurements undertaken via 
YPO or the fleet framework agreement will be carried out as a mini 
competition in accordance with the procedure for frameworks under the EU 
Procurement Directives and implemented in English Law in the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2006 (SI 2006 No.5). Qualified framework contractors 
will be invited to submit pricing and respond to a quality assessment 
questionnaire which will be evaluated in accordance with the pre-agreed and 
published criteria by a panel made up of both of Procurement and Transport 
Managers.  Where it is not viable to use an existing arrangement a new 
Procurement process will be carried out in line with the Council’s contract 
procedure rules. All contract opportunities and mini competitions will be 
conducted utilizing the Council’s e-tendering portal, The Chest.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 94



 9

 
8.0 CONCLUSION 
 
8.1  The proposed replacement programme is necessary to ensure continued 

operation of the Council’s functions. Approval of the replacement programme 
will result in committed expenditure for the period of the lease arrangement 
(at least 4 years) so it is important that continued use of the items replaced is 
required over this time period. User departments will be responsible for the 
costs over this period and these will need to be met from their revenue 
budgets, unless alternative uses can be found for the vehicle. The ongoing 
cost commitments need to be taken into account when proposing future 
years’ savings.  

 
List of Background Papers:- 
None 
Contact Details:- 
Mr Stephen Fleming, Head of Transport and
[...]
 
 

Document Pack Page 106



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
  
 

DECISION MAKER: CABINET 
 

DATE: 9 APRIL 2014 
 

SUBJECT: SCHOOL ADMISSIONS OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP 
 

REPORT FROM: COUNCILLOR L. FITZWALTER, CHAIR – SCHOOL  
ADMISSIONS OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP 
 

CONTACT OFFICERS: PAUL COOKE  
Strategic Lead (Schools, Academies and Colleges) 
 
LEIGH WEBB – Democratic Services 
 

TYPE OF DECISION: NON KEY DECISION 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

 
This report is within the public domain. 

SUMMARY:  
 This report sets out details of the work, findings and 
recommendations of the School Admissions Overview 
Project Group. 
 

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

Cabinet is requested to approve the recommendations 
set out in the report. 
The recommendations of the Project Group were 
approved by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
25 March 2014 for onward submission to Cabinet.   
 

IMPLICATIONS:  

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes     

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
The Policy for pupil admissions has financial 
implications in that pupil numbers determine 
the amount of funding schools receive. 
 
Similarly there may be capital implications as 
pupil numbers influence the nature of capital 
works required – e.g. additional classrooms 
 
Both are funded from the schools budget and 
have no impact upon the wider Council 
budget. 
 

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
There are no wider resource implications 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

SK 

Agenda Item 8Document Pack Page 107



 2

Equality/Diversity implications:    No  
 

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Yes             Comments 

Wards Affected: All 

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   DIRECTOR: 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

 
 

   

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet/Committee Council  

[...]
p to 

JH 

Document Pack Page 108



 3

examine the provision and arrangements for school places in the Borough. The 
key purpose of the review was to:   

• Re-assure Members as to the robustness of the Forecasting Model 
• Examine  where problems exist and  identify of potential solutions and  

development of strategy (short, medium and long term) 
 
2.7 The Membership of the Group comprised of Councillor Fitzwalter (Chair), 

Councillors Caserta, Carter, Gunther, Simpson, Tariq and O’Hanlon. 
 
2.8 The Project Group was delegated to agree its own project plan which is set out 

at Appendix 1 to the report. The focus of the Review to date has included: 
 

• Examination of the Pupil Forecasting Model, including an overview of 
updated forecasts  

• Analysis of local demand pressures 
• Examination of the level of migration into the borough 

 
3.0   METHODOLOGY 
 
3.1   As part of the review the Group interviewed/took evidence from: 

 
Paul Cooke, Strategic Lead (Schools, Academies & Colleges) 
Rachael Stirk, Team Manager, School Management Service 
Marcus Connor, Head of Strategic Housing 
Salford City Council 
 

3.2  The Group has met on four occasions and has received statistical and 
geographical information relating to: 

 
• The location of all Bury Primary Schools by Local Area Partnership. 
 
• The geographical distribution of children from the Health Authority 

Information aged 0+ to 4+. 
 
• The comparison of primary school forecasts from 2000 – 2013 indicating 

the % difference between the forecast number and the actual intake 
number. 

 
• The forecast number, actual intake number and admission capacity of 

primary schools per Local Area Partnership. 
• The number of siblings per school expected for Reception 2014 intake and 

the number admitted per school in 2013. 
 
• The levels of average deprivation per school and ranking tables for all Bury 

Schools. 
 

3.3 The Group also received briefing papers providing background information 
rega
[...]
 always be possible to predict the 
scale and timing of the impact accurately, therefore it is important to have 
contingency plans if pupil numbers begin to deviate from the LA’s forecasts. 

 
16.5 School place planning is a complex process, influenced by demographics, 

mobility and housing yield as well as parental preference, geography and 
transport. With rapid shifts in economic conditions and changing patterns of 
migration, planning requires a proactive approach in order to respond to both 
short and medium term demand for places. 
 

16.6 The statutory framework for schools and academies has undergone much 
change in recent years and with increasing school autonomy, a planning 
mechanism with strong local knowledge is needed to ensure that funding to 
secure sufficient school places is allocated effectively and efficiently.  

 
17.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(i) The Group acknowledges the complex nature of school place planning 
and supports the need for a proactive approach to develop strategies 
that respond to both short and medium term demands for places.   

 
(ii) Whilst acknowledging the difficulties in measuring migration into the 

borough, the Group highlight the need to regularly monitor patterns and 
developments through the Strategic Housing Land Availability 
Assessment; the Council’s Core Strategy; and regular liaison with 
neighbouring boroughs. 

 
(iii) Targeted strategies employed to manage demand pressures continue to 

be monitored with regular consultations with local headteachers at 
affected schools. 

 

Document Pack Page 117



 12 

(iv) The Group acknowledges that the admissions system is complex but 
seems to be fair. Members, who are often asked for advice on 
applications by parents, should be offered an annual briefing from 
Children’s Services on the process and any changes to the system.  

 
(v) Consideration be given to the development of a simplified summary of 

the school admissions paperwork provided to parents 
 
(vi)   Consideration be given to the role of Elected members in the admissions 

and appeals process. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Documents: 

    
• Demand for School Places – Capital Strategy Group  
• Demand for School Places in East Bury 
• Demand for School Places – Reception Intake September 2013  
• School Admissions Overview Project Group  - Briefing Paper October 2013  
    

 
Contact Details:  Leigh Webb, Democratic Services 

Telephone number: 0161 253 5399 
         E-mail address: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk 

 

Document Pack Page 118



 13 

                               
                                                                 Appendix 1 

 
Scrutiny Review Scoping Template 
 

Review Topic 
(name of review) 

School Admissions 

 
Councillor Involvement 
(names of Cllr involved) 
 

 
Councillors Fitzwalter; Caserta; Carter; Gunther; 
Tariq; Simpson; and O’Hanlon  
 

 
Officer Support 
(names of Officer required) 
 

 
Paul Cooke 
Rachael Stirk 
 

 
Rationale 
(key issues and/or reason for doing 
the Review) 
 

 
Group appointed to carry out the Review by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Purpose of Review/Objective 
(Specify exactly what the review 
should achieve) 

 
• Members to be re-assured as to the robustness 

of the Forecasting Model 
• Examination of where problems exist, 

identification of potential solutions &  
development of strategy (short, medium and 
long term) 

• Manage expectations – parental/schools/ 
members 

• Identify communication strategies – 
Officers/Members with clear roles & 
responsibilities 

 

 
Indicators of Success 
(What factors would indicate that a 
Review has been successful) 
 

 
Measures in place to provide solutions which look to 
ensure sufficient school places are available to meet 
the needs of local communities. 
 

 
Methodology/Approach 
(what types of enquiry will be used 
to gather evidence and why) 

 
• Examine Statistical Breakdo
[...]
HOUSING STRATEGY - ACTION PLAN FINAL
	Housing Strategy 2014-2024 Final
	Analysis of the consultation - Jan 2014 final
	HOUSING STRATEGY - EA

	6 Domestic Violence and Abuse
	7 Vehicle and Plant Replacement Programme 2013/2014, 2014/2015 and 2015/2016
	8 School Admissions Overview Project Group
	11 Capital Project Stage 2 Brief - Highways Capital Maintenance and Bridge Strengthening Programmes 2014/2015



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
661 

 
 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 9 April 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor M C Connolly (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Smith, T Isherwood, J Lewis, R Shori, 
S Walmsley, T Pickstone and I Gartside 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
Councillor L Fitzwalter (Chair–School Admissions 
Overview Project Group) 
Councillor P Heneghan (Deputy Cabinet Member – 
Children and Families) 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for 
Absence: 
 

 
Councillor G Campbell 
 

 

CA.951  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Connolly declared a personal interest in any matters relating to the fact 
that his partner is employed by Adult Care Services.  
 

CA.952  MINUTES  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2014 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

CA.953  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

A period of thirty minutes was allocated for members of the public present at the 
meeting to ask questions about the work or performance of the Council or Council 
services. 
 
No questions were asked. 
 

CA.954  HOUSING STRATEGY 2013 - 2024 AND ACTION PLAN  
 

The Cabinet Member (Adult Care, Health and Housing) submitted a report 
presenting the Bury Housing Strategy and Action Plan. The Council’s current 
Housing Strategy is ten years old and outdated. The new draft Strategy uses 
refreshed data taken from the Bury Housing Need and Demand Assessment 
(2011/12) and other sources to identify five key themes for action over the next 
10 years. The five key themes are: 
• Delivering a sufficient and suitable supply of housing in the Borough; 
• Affordability; 
• Fewer empty properties; 
• Good quality accommodation; 
• Partnership development. 



Cabinet, 9 April 2014  
 
 

 
662 

 
The draft Housing Strategy has been considered by Cabinet and Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and has had extensive consultation with Elected Members, the 
public, house providers and stakeholders. 
 
Decision: 
 
That approval be given to the Bury Housing Strategy and Action Plan.  
 
Reasons for the decision:  
Although the Council is not required to submit a Housing Strategy it is still good 
practice to develop a Strategy which sets out local priorities and provides a guide 
to registered providers and developers on housing requirements within Bury. The 
Strategy will assist in decision making and enhance the prospects of external 
funding bids. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To reject or amend the Housing Strategy.  
 

CA.955  DOMESTIC VIOLENCE AND ABUSE  
 

The Cabinet Member (Communities and Community Safety) submitted a report 
providing an overview of Domestic Violence and Abuse (DVA) services in Bury. 
The report highlighted the devastating impact domestic abuse has on individuals 
and families. Percentage rates of incidents reported to the police on a ward basis 
were included with an estimate that the current rate of reporting incidents of DVA 
to the police is around 40%. In addition key opportunities and challenges were 
identified for the Council and its partner agencies including: 
• Early intervention for victims of DVA; 
• Accessing funding; 
• Work in schools; 
• Continuing Perpetrator Programmes.  
 
Decision: 
 
That the progress made in relation to tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse in 
Bury and the work being done to enhance services to victims be noted. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
The Council is committed to tackling DAV and has signed the Greater Manchester 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s pledge to ‘Say No to Domestic Abuse’.  
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To reject the recommendation. 
 

CA.956  VEHICLE AND PLANT REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 2013/2014, 2014/2015 
AND 2015/2016  

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Finance and Corporate Affairs) and the 
Cabinet Member (Environment) submitted a report updating members on the 
current status of the 2013/2014 Vehicle and Plant Replacement Programme and 



 Cabinet, 9 April 2014
 
 

 
663 

set out proposals for the replacement of vehicles and plant items in the Council’s 
fleet for 2014/2015 and 2015/2016. 
 
Delegated decisions:  
 
1. That approval be given to the amendments to the 2013/2014 Vehicle and Plant 
Programme.  
 
2. That approval be given to the purchase of vehicles and plant in 2014/2015 and 
2015/2016 and to the proposed funding from leasing (or loan if more cost 
effective) and revenue. 
  
Reason for the decision: 
The proposed replacement programme is necessary to ensure continued operation 
of the Council’s functions. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To reject or amend the recommendations. 
 

CA.957  SCHOOL ADMISSIONS OVERVIEW PROJECT GROUP  
 

The Chair of the School Admissions Overview Project Group submitted a report to 
inform Cabinet of the work, findings and recommendations of the Schools 
Admissions Overview Project Group. 
 
The Project Group was appointed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
examine the provision and arrangements for school places in the Borough, in 
particular: 
 
• To review the robustness of the Council’s Forecasting Model; 
• To examine the areas where problems exist and identify potential solutions and 

the development of strategy (short, medium and long term); 
• To manage expectations (parental, schools and members); 
• To identify communication strategies (officers/members with clear roles and 

responsibilities). 
 

The Chair welcomed the report and thanked Councillor Fitzwalter for the thorough 
review the Project Group had undertaken in reaching its recommendations. 
Cabinet looked forward to the submission of further Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee reviews. 

 
Delegated decisions: 
 
That approval be given to the recommendations of the School Admissions 
Overview Project Group: 

 
(i) The Group acknowledges the complex nature of school place planning and 

supports the need for a proactive approach to develop strategies that 
respond to both short and medium term demands for places.   

 
 
 



Cabinet, 9 April 2014  
 
 

 
664 

(ii) Whilst acknowledging the difficulties in measuring migration into the 
borough, the Group highlight the need to regularly monitor patterns and 
developments through the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment; 
the Council’s Core Strategy; and regular liaison with neighbouring 
boroughs. 
 

(iii) Targeted strategies employed to manage demand pressures continue to be 
monitored with regular consultations with local headteachers at affected 
schools. 
 

(iv) The Group acknowledges that the admissions system is complex but seems 
to be fair. Members, who are often asked for advice on applications by 
parents, should be offered an annual briefing from Children’s Services on 
the process and any changes to the system.  
 

(v) Consideration be given to the development of a simplified summary of the 
school admissions paperwork provided to parents. 
 

(vi) Consideration be given to the role of Elected members in the admissions 
and appeals process. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
Cabinet recognises the valuable work of Overview and Scrutiny in improving the 
services of the Council. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To amend or reject the recommendations. 
 

CA.958  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
  
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item of business as it involves the likely disclosure of information as 
detailed in the conditions of category 3. 
 

CA.959  CAPITAL PROJECT STAGE 2 BRIEF - HIGHWAYS CAPITAL MAINTENANCE 
AND BRIDGE STRENGTHENING PROGRAMMES 2014/2015  

 
The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member (Finance and Corporate Affairs) and the 
Cabinet Member (Environment) submitted a report informing members of the 
Highways Capital Maintenance and Bridge Strengthening Programmes. The 
Programmes have been approved by Council as part of the 2014/2015 Capital 
Programme. 
 
Delegated decisions: 
 
1. That approval be given to the capital expenditure details for the 2014/2015 
Highways Capital Maintenance and Bridge Strengthening Programmes as set out in 
the report submitted. 
 



 Cabinet, 9 April 2014
 
 

 
665 

2. That approval be given to delegate authority to the Executive Director of the 
Department of Communities and Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member (Environment) to approve the detailed list of schemes to be funded from 
the additional Local Highways Funding. 
 
3. To note that the expenditure is approved as part of the LTP-Highways Capital 
Maintenance Programme for 2014/2015. 
 
4. That the method of financing the programme be noted. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 
There is an expectation from the Department of Transport that the funding 
allocated to the Council is used to keep principal roads and primary networks in a 
safe, serviceable and sustainable condition. 
 
Other options considered and rejected: 
To amend or reject the recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR M C CONNOLLY 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 6:pm and ended at6:40pm) 
 
 


